DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
LIQUOR CONTROL DIVISION

MINUTES

MEETING PLACE:

Commission Meeting Room   -   Room 124

MEETING DATE:

June 22, 2006   -   8:30 a.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Domenic Mascolo, Liquor Control Commissioner





Gary Koval, Liquor Control Commissioner

STAFF PRESENT:

Jack Suchy, Director of Liquor Control





Elisa Nahas, Legal Counsel





Lynn Fiore, Administrative Hearings Attorney






(8:30 a.m.   -   8:55 a.m.)





Mary Ellen Gillon, Paralegal Specialist






(8:30 a.m.   -   8:50 a.m.)





Diana Sedok, Secretary

HEARINGS   -   Mary Ellen Gillon:

1.
RIGGIO, DANIEL   -   LCA.5766
Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of $375 for incident of 5/19/05.

2.
HALE, RICHARD   -   LIP.14108

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 3 days and $750 for incident of 1/7/06.

3.
KOCADAG, HANNA  -   LGB.14013



Remove from hearings.  Application withdrawn.

4.
PATEL, SHOBHANA   -   LIP.13381

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 3 days and $900 for incident of 10/28/05.
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5.
SIBAI, MIRIAM   -   LIR.16222

After compliance meeting, commission requests letters of recommendation for Mr. Donofrio.

6.
PIROZZOLI, MARIO   -   LCA.5681

After compliance meeting, commission rejects offer of 2 days and $3,000.  Commission would accept 3 days and $6,000 for incidents of 6/24/05 and 12/10/05.

7.
GUADALUPE, ANGEL   -   LIP.13778

After compliance meeting, commission would accept 1 day and $750 for incident of 6/25/05.

8.
MANDANIA, ASVIN   -   LIP.12238

After compliance meeting, commission rejects offer of 9 days and $2,250 for incidents of 1/28/05, 1/31/05, 12/10/05 and 4/22/06.  Commission would accept 90 days.

9.
BONILLA, JOE   -   LGB.13658 

Following compliance meeting, commission requests formal hearing for incidents of 7/22/04 and 9/13/04.

10.
PATEL, AMEETA   -   LIP.13715

After compliance meeting, commission would accept 14 days, $3,000 and remove cot from storage room, for incidents of 3/26/05, 4/6/05 and 6/6/05.

11.
TAVARES, ROBERTO   -   LIP.13947

After compliance meeting, commission finds no violation of section 30-6-A2 (eligibility of applicant), takes no further action on remaining charges for incident of 10/19/05 and requests file be returned to liquor division for investigation of possible interior access issue.

12.
  CASTRO, JORGE   -   LCA.6435



Commission denies respondent’s request for change in suspension date.
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DISCUSSION   -   Lynn Fiore:

1.
ROMANO, ASSUNTA   -   LIR.16451

Commission requests compliance meeting regarding 10/14/04 and 12/1/05 alleged violations.  Commission would accept 15 day suspension and $4,000 civil penalty to resolve in lieu of formal hearing.

2.
HOFFER, CHRISTINE   -   LIP.13612
Commission takes no further action on alleged violations from 10/6/04 investigation into complaint number 04-200.

3.
DEBARROS, PAULA   -   LCA.6061

Commission takes no further action regarding 9/1/03 alleged violation (PD referral #4397).

4.
LAVALLEE, KEVIN   -   LIR.15070
Commission requests compliance meeting regarding 2/2/06 alleged violation of 30-86 (intox.).

5.
WALLACE, KEVIN   -   LIP.12142

Commission would accept 5 day suspension and $1,500 civil penalty to resolve 4/8/06 alleged violation of 30-86 sale to minor.

6.
HEPLER, DONALD   -   LIP.13513

Commission would accept 5 day suspension and $1,500 civil penalty to resolve 4/29/06 alleged violation of 30-86 sale to minor.

PROVISIONAL PERMITS:

1.
NISCHAN, MICHEL   -   LIR.17156   Dressing Room – Newman’s Own, Westport
Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, health certificate, completion of application (section J), certificate/affidavit of abandonment.  Endorse patio.
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2.
NEGRON, FELIZ   -   LCA.6736                              Peter’s Café II, Hartford
Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, bill of sale, sellers affidavit, cancel permit LCA.6409, return of CSBI report.

FINAL PERMITS:

1.
DICENZO, MARY   -   LCA.6706                       Tavern House Grill, Tolland
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of stamped copy of LLC filing with the Secretary of the State Office.  Endorse ACB and patio.

2.
FREE, JORDAN   -   LIR.17167                                Tony D’s, New London


Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of publication notice.

3.
ZOCCOLI, RICHARD   -   LIR.17066                    Pig Out BBQ, Southington

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of CT sales and use tax permit for Southington, CT location (not Plymouth location).  

4.
LOPRESTI, ALFREDO   -   LRW.4373                     Toozy Patza Pizza, Wilton

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of publication notice, completion of application (section K).  Endorse service bar only and patio.

5.
FIGUEROA, LUIS   -   LRW.4357                           Cove Restaurant, Stamford



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.  Endorse service bar only.

6.
CHICCA, CARLOS   -   LIW.606     Atomic Imports & Exports Inc., Danbury

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of 8 x 10 exterior photos, amended federal basic permit reflecting CT address, completion of application (section’s J, M6 & N6).

7.
SIX SIGMA WINERY LLC   -   LSW.184                        Lower Lake, CA



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

8.
BPNC INC   -   LSL.1025                                           Temperance, MI



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.
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9.
DEANGELIS, PATRICK  -   LIP.14172    Stop & Save Liquor of Newtown, Newtown



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

10.
ARONE, MARIA   -   LCA.6668                      Rain Ultra Lounge, Norwalk
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of bill of sale, sellers affidavit, cancel permit LCA.5531.  Endorse ACB.

11.
GANASSINI, PAUL   -   LIR.17141                     Madisons Restaurant, Shelton


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.  Endorse 2 ACB’s.

12.
FERRARI, MARTIN   -   LIR.17105       Martin’s on Guilford Green, Guilford

Assigned to a hearing, section 30-6-B28(b), area of dining room and section 30-6-B29, effective separation.  Charges for permit LCA.6046 to be resolved at hearing.  

OTHER:

1.
CAPONE, MICHAEL   -   LRW.4338    Capone’s Pizzeria & Ristorante, Branford
Commission approved request to amend tavern permit application and placard.  Endorse no bar.

2.
 LEVINE DISTRIBUTING COMPANY INC.   -  LIW.527       Norwich



Commission approved transfer of stock.

3.
ALLAN S. GOODMAN INC.   -   LIW.531                     East Hartford



Commission approved transfer of stock.

4.
ESPOSITO, RONALD   -   LGB.14066      Stop & Shop Supermarket, No. Canaan

Commission approved request to waive section 30-6-A36(b), wholesaler period of credit, on provisional permit.

5.
WATSON, JEFFREY   -   LRC.211               FLIK International Corp., Fairfield



Commission approved Charles Phillip Wells as substitute permittee.

6.
ONOFRIO, DOREEN   -   LCA.6600            Mayhems Bar & Grill, West Haven



Commission approved Lawrence P. Welch Sr. as substitute permittee.
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7.
ROSA, LUIS   -   LIC.2092                Danbury Legion Building Corp., Danbury



Commission approved Larry Duhe, Jr. as substitute permittee.

8.
SAGENDORF, WILLIAM   -   LGB.12457        LaBonnes Epicure, Woodbury



Commission approved Robert H. LaBonne, Jr. as substitute permittee.

9.
SAGENDORF, WILLIAM   -   LGB.12655         LaBonnes Epicure, Watertown


Commission approved Robert H. LaBonne, Jr. as substitute permittee.

10.
BRENNAN, KIM   -   LIC.2082            Green Woods Country Club, Winchester



Commission approved Robert E. Sparks, Jr. as substitute permittee.

11.
DEMELIS, PAUL   -   LIC.2073             St. Peter & St. Paul Society, Ansonia



Commission approved Scott J. Czojak as substitute permittee.

Adjourned at 9:25 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Jack Suchy

Director of Liquor Control

ds

